INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL (IOM) IOM-6A00 IIA1/IIA
03-16
SECTION I
I. DESCRIPTION AND APPLICATION
As autonomous safety systems for intended use in hazardous areas, the listed types comply with the
requirements of the European Regulations 94/9/EC (ATEX95) and the harmonized standard for flame
arrestors EN ISO 16852.
This document applies to the following Types according to the Charts 1-3. The limit values of the maximum

given for flame arresters functioning only to one side.
1. Name and addrress of the manufacturer.
2. Type designation.
3. Number of the EC-type examination certificate.
4. Serial number / year of manufacture.
5. Pipe size.
6. Marking hazardous area “G” for gas and vapor.
7. Explosion group.
8. Standard for flame arrester.
9. CE-marking with details of the named location.
1. “Warning” with the supplement “Installation and Application Limits according to ISO16852”.
2. Marking according to ISO16853: DEF.
3. Explosion group EX-G: according to Charts 1-3.
4. Maximum operating temperature and maximum operating pressure according to Charts 1-3.
5. Ratio LU/D (maximum distance to ignition source / connection-Ø of the flame arrestor).
6. Classification of burn rating a, b or c.
7. Burn time tBT (information only in connection with flammability classification b): 1 minute.
The warning sign as shown in Figure 2 contains the following information:
4 IOM-6A00
SECTION III
III. TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE
The flame arrestor shall be packed carefully in order to prevent damages or impurity during the transport
or storage.
SECTION IV
IV. INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY
Basically, the installation and assembly of the flame arrestor is carried out considering the respective application
limits and regulations for the scope, especially the appropriate instruction for accident prevention by the customer.